
PENINSULA-DELAWARE CONFERENCEPRIVATE 


BOARD OF PENSIONS


CLERGY/LAY EMPLOYEE INSURANCE PROGRAM


POLICY ON BENEFIT ELIGIBILITY
A.
The Insurance Program is divided into the following categories:



1.
Health



2.
Dental



3.
Non-Contributory Group Life



4.
Contributory Group Life

B.
Those clergy holding full-time appointments as indicated below are eligible for coverage under all four categories in "A" above with the full costs of health, dental and non-contributory group life paid by local church or Conference. 



1.
Full Elders appointed to serve a charge



2.
Associate Members appointed to serve a charge



3.
Provisional Members appointed to serve a charge



4.
Full-time Local Pastors appointed to serve a charge



5.
Student Local Pastors appointed to serve a charge



6.
Clergy appointed to the Superintendency and Conference Staff



7.
Clergy appointed to attend school after serving under appointment for six consecutive years (full elder) and eight consecutive years (associate member).  Benefits limited to two years.



8.
Clergy on sabbatical leave - benefits limited to one year


9.
Clergy on Incapacity leave- benefits limited to 30 months on the PPO plan and will continue with the Medicare/Medicfill plan if eligible.  No coverage is provided at Conference expense if not eligible for Medicare/Medicfill after 30 months on Incapacity Leave, but the cost of the Medicfill premium up to the cap will be provided to clergy on disability to assist that pastor in securing other insurance.  Any pastor currently on Incapacity Leave (prior to 2012) receiving PPO health benefits will be grandfathered in. 
C.
Retired Clergy


         Appointed Prior to July 1, 2000:


1.  For a retired clergy person to be eligible for health and dental benefits, he/she must be receiving a United Methodist Church pension benefit and have at least 10 years of service in the Peninsula-Delaware Conference appointed full time to charges, Conference staff, or superintendency.  If full time appointments to charges, Conference staff or superintendency are less than 21 years of service and the retired clergy person had Conference health insurance prior to July 1, 2000, clergy health and dental benefits will be paid in accordance with the lessor of the following schedule or the same proration percentage  on the Medicfill cap of $2400.  The amount above the cap paid by retired pastors on Medicfill will also apply to pastors under age 65 and will be added to his/her regular contribution.


HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO RETIRED CLERGY SERVING LESS THAN 10 YEARS.  

Chart 1
	PRIVATE 

Years Served
	Percentage

Conference Pays
	Percentage

Clergy Pays

	10
	50
	50

	11
	55
	45

	12
	60
	40

	13
	65
	35

	14
	70
	30

	15
	75
	25

	16
	80
	20

	17
	85
	15

	18
	90
	10

	19
	95
	5

	20
	100
	-0-


                     Appointed July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2015:


2.  For a retired clergy person to be eligible for health and dental benefits, he/she must be receiving a United Methodist Church pension benefit and have at least 15 years of service, in which 10 years must have been in the Peninsula-Delaware Conference appointed full time to charges, Conference staff, or superintendency.  If full time appointments to charges, Conference staff or superintendency are less than 26 years of service and the retired clergy person had Conference health insurance beginning after July 1, 2000, clergy health and dental benefits will be paid in accordance with the lessor of either the following schedule or the same proration percentage on the Medicfill cap of $2400.  The amount above the cap paid by retired pastors on Medicfill will also apply to pastors under age 65 and will be added to his/her regular contribution. 

 HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO RETIRED CLERGY SERVING LESS THAN 5 YEARS.  For years served between 5 and 14 years, coverage is available at one’s own expense.
Chart 2
	PRIVATE 

Years Served
	Percentage

Conference Pays
	Percentage

Clergy Pays

	15
	50
	50

	16
	55
	45

	17
	60
	40

	18
	65
	35

	19
	70
	30

	20
	75
	25

	21
	80
	20

	22
	85
	15

	23
	90
	10

	24
	95
	5

	25
	100
	-0-


Appointed July 1, 2015 or after:



3.  For a retired clergy person to be eligible for health and dental benefits, he/she must be receiving a United Methodist Church pension benefit and have at least 20 years of service, in which 10 years must have been in the Peninsula-Delaware Conference appointed full time to charges, Conference staff, or superintendency.  If full time appointments to charges, Conference staff or superintendency are less than 26 years of service and the retired clergy person had Conference health insurance beginning after July 1, 2015, clergy health and dental benefits will be paid in accordance with the lessor of either the following schedule or the same proration percentage on the Medicfill cap of $2400.  The amount above the cap paid by retired pastors on Medicfill will also apply to pastors under age 65 and will be added to his/her regular contribution. 



 HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO RETIRED CLERGY SERVING LESS THAN 5 YEARS.  For years served between 5 and 19 years, coverage is available at one’s own expense.

Chart 3
	PRIVATE 

Years Served
	Percentage

Conference Pays
	Percentage

Clergy Pays

	20
	50
	50

	21
	55
	45

	22
	60
	40

	23
	65
	35

	24
	70
	30

	25
	75
	25

	26
	80
	20

	27
	85
	15

	28
	90
	10

	29
	95
	5

	30
	100
	-0-


4.
 If the retired person had been covered under another medical plan and circumstances change such that the retiree has to apply for coverage under the Conference medical plan, consideration will be given such that years of Conference service will be used to determine the cost percentage described in  C#1, C#2  and C#3 above.  Retired clergy can enroll at the time of retirement or when a “life event” occurs as described by the Insurance Company.

5.
Premiums for surviving spouses and children with mental retardation or physical handicap, who were disabled prior to attainment of age 24 and covered by parent in Conference plan and who is chiefly dependent upon the employee for support and maintenance will be at the same percentage used for the clergy person.  See Summary Plan Description for further details.  The disabled dependent must be approved by BCBS to receive coverage after age 26.

6.
When a retired clergy marries after retirement, the spouse is not eligible for health and dental insurance.


7.
If a retired clergy person has not served a Peninsula-Delaware Conference charge within 15 years prior to date in which a United Methodist Church pension benefit begins, proof must be provided that no other health coverage is available.  When proof is verified, benefits will be in accordance with the above schedule.

D.
Dependents of Active Clergy


1.
Health coverage is available for eligible dependents of all active clergy listed in "B" (Nos. 1-6) above.


2.
Dental coverage is available for eligible dependents of all active clergy listed in "B"(Nos. 1-6) above.


3.
Dependent health coverage is available to Clergy on Incapacity Leave at Conference expense, provided that no other coverage is available without cost to the family, for 30 months on PPO plan and continues on Medicare/Medicfill if eligible. No coverage is provided at Conference expense if not eligible for Medicare/Medicfill after 30 months on PPO plan. Exceptions on a case-by-case basis will be made if after 30 months the spouse is close to age 65.
E.
Spouses of Retired Clergy


1.
Spouses of retired clergy are covered with health insurance with the premium paid  the same as the proration percentage established for pastor in C1,   C2, or C3 if they were the clergy's spouse at the time of retirement.


2.
Spouses of retired clergy are eligible for dental coverage at the retired clergy's expense, if they were the clergy's spouse at the time of retirement; the premium paid will be the same as the proration percentage established for pastor in C1, C2, or C3.  Reinstatement of coverage not allowed after cancellation.

F.
Surviving Spouses and Surviving Dependent Children


1.
The surviving spouse of an active clergy listed in "B" above is eligible for health coverage with the full cost paid by the Conference until such time as the surviving spouse remarries.  After remarriage, surviving spouse is not eligible for health benefits.


2.
The surviving spouse of an active clergy is eligible for dental coverage with the full cost paid by the surviving spouse.  Reinstatement of coverage not allowed after cancellation.  After remarriage, surviving spouse is not eligible for dental benefits.


3.
Dependent children of a deceased active clergy listed in "B" above will continue to be covered with health and dental insurance until age 26 if no other coverage is available.

4.
The surviving spouse of a retired clergy is eligible for health coverage with the cost paid in accordance with the applicable schedule above, provided he/she was the clergy's spouse at the time of retirement and he/she  does not remarry.

5.
The surviving spouse of a retired clergy is eligible for dental coverage with the full cost paid by the surviving spouse, provided he/she was the clergy's spouse at the time of retirement and he/she does not remarry.  Reinstatement of coverage not allowed after cancellation.

G.
Divorce


Health and dental benefits are not available to the spouse of an active or retired clergy after divorce. (Note: BCBS policy)

H.
Other


Those persons indicated below will be eligible for coverage under health, dental and contributory group life insurance with the employing agency responsible for the full cost.  The employing agency will pay for coverage according to its own eligibility rules concerning hours of employment.


1.
Conference employees working twenty hours or more per week. 


2.
Retired Conference employees, their spouses and their surviving spouses provided that they were covered at time of retirement and had served at least 10 years.


3.
Full-Member Clergy Appointed to a Local Church but serving Less Than Full-Time Service (Discipline ¶329.2) and their dependents provided they serve twenty hours or more per week.


4.
Part-Time Local Pastors appointed to a local church and their dependents provided they serve twenty hours or more per week.


5.
Clergy on leave of absence


6.
Clergy and their dependents serving in Extension Ministries provided he/she served full time 10 years in a Peninsula-Delaware Conference charge, Conference staff, or superintendency and have no other coverage available.

7. Clergy appointed to attend school after serving under appointment for less than the required time (six consecutive years [full connection] and eight consecutive years [associate member] for a limit of two years.  
I. Explanation of Group Life Insurance for eligible clergy
1. Non-Contributory Life Insurance:  Life insurance coverage for $5,000 up to age 72.  Coverage is reduced to $2,500 at age 72.  (See page 1, A and B for eligibility)
2. Contributory Life Insurance:  Life Insurance  coverage for $10,000 up to age 65.  Coverage is reduced to $7,000 at age 65 and is reduced again to $5,000 at age 70.  Contributory Life Insurance may be purchased at one’s own expense if eligible and at the date of first appointment with the Peninsula-Delaware Conference-Delaware Conference. (See page 1, A and B for eligibility)



